North Dakota law.
and shall be subject to a fine of not exceeding one hundred dollars, to be recovered before any justice of the peace or judge of the county in which the offense is committed.

- § 3. Further penalty.] That upon conviction, the person or persons so convicted, shall be ordered by the judge or justice of the peace before whom the conviction is had, to remove the substances and shall be liable to a fine of five dollars for each day he or they shall neglect to remove the same after being so ordered. The fines mentioned in this act shall be recovered upon complaint of any person and disposed of as other fines.
- § 4. This act shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

Approved, March 7, 1883.

## Judicial Districts.

### CHAPTER 71.

#### JUDICIAL SUBDIVISIONS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 8 of Chapter 84 of the Laws of 1881.

### Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Brookings and Hamlin counties.] That subdivision seven (7) of section 8 of chapter 84 of the laws of 1881 be amended to read as follows:
- "7. Brookings and Hamlin: The counties of Brookings and Hamlin constitute one subdivision and the district court shall be held therein at Brookings, in Brookings county, on the second Tuesday of June in each year.
- § 2. Kingsbury county.] That subdivision eight (8) of section 8 of said chapter be amended as to read as follows:
- "8. Kingsbury: The county of Kingsbury constitutes one subdivision and the district court shall be held therein at the county seat of said county of Kingsbury on the third Tuesday of June in each year."

- § 3. DEUEL.] That subdivision nine (9) of section 8 of said chapter be amended to read as follows:
- "9. Deuel: The county of Deuel constitutes one subdivision and the district court shall be held therein at the county seat of the said county of Deuel on the fourth Tuesday of June in each year."
- § 4. Codington and clark.] That subdivision ten (10) of section 8 of said chapter be amended to read as follows:
- "10. Codington and Clark: The counties of Codington and Clark constitutes one subdivision and the district court shall be held therein at the county seat of Codington county on the first Tuesday after the fourth Tuesday in June in each year."
- § 5. Grant and day.] That subdivision eleven (11) of section 8 of said chapter be amended to read as follows:
- "11. Grant and Day: The counties of Grant and Day constitute one subdivison and the district court shall be held therein at the county seat of Grant county on the second Tuesday after the fourth Tuesday in June of each year."
- § 6. LAKE.] That the following subdivision be added to section 8 of said chapter, to be known as subdivision twelve (12).
- "12. Lake: The county of Lake constitutes one subdivision and the district court shall be held therein at the county seat of said county on the fourth Tuesday of May in each year.
  - § 7. This act shall take effect after its passage and approval. Approved, March 7, 1883.

# Jurors.

#### CHAPTER 72.

MANNER OF DRAWING AND SUMMONING JURORS.

AN ACT to Provide for the Drawing and Summoning of Grand and Petit Jurors in Counties Organized into Civil Townships.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. Duty of county commissioners.] That in every county n this Territory organized into civil townships wherein a district